RESOLUTION NO. 2022-001

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA
RECOMMENDING THAT THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVE GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT
GPA-100-21 AND ENACT AN ORDINANCE APPROVING REZONING RZ-201-18 AND
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DP-79-18; APPROVING SPECIFIC PLAN SP-169-18, VARIANCE PV-
526-18, AND PARKING EXCEPTION PE-191-21, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF A 2,406-SQUARE FOOT (SF) SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH
425-SF TWO-CAR GARAGE ON A 24,149-SF UNDEVELOPED PARCEL AT THE EASTERN
TERMINUS OF TALBOT AVENUE (APN 016-270-110); AND FINDING THE PROJECT
EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) (FILE NO.
2018-057).

Initiated by: Javier Chavarria (“Applicant™).

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted for construction of a 2,406-square foot (sf) single-
family residence with a two-car garage on a 24,149-sf undeveloped parcel at the eastern terminus of Talbot
Avenue (APN 016-270-110) (“Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Project site is located in the Low Density Residential land use designation in the
Land Use Element of the General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Project site is located in the R-1/B-4/HPD (Single-Family Residential/B-Lot Size
Overlay/Hillside Preservation District) Zoning District; and

WHEREAS, development in the Hillside Preservation District requires reclassification to P-D
(Planned Development) Zoning District from R-1/B-4 Zoning District per Pacifica Municipal Code (PMC)
Section 9-4.2256, and a Development Plan per PMC Section 9-4.2203, which requires the Commission’s
recommendation of Council’s adoption of a Development Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Project’s location in the P-D (Planned Development) Zoning District requires
approval of a Specific Plan prior to issuance of a building permit because development in the P-D district
must demonstrate proper orientation, desirable design character, and compatible land uses, per PMC
Section 9-4.2210; and

WHEREAS, the Project is located in the Hillside Preservation District overlay zoning district and
has a maximum allowable land coverage of zero percent (zero square feet) of the 24,149-sf property per
Pacifica Municipal Code Section 9-4.2257, but proposes land coverage of 27.2% (6,573 square feet without
a guest parking space) on the subject site, and, therefore, requires the approval of a Variance, per PMC
Section 9-4.3401; and

WHEREAS, the Project requires a Variance per PMC Section 9-4.3401 and a Parking Exception
per PMC Section 9-4.2824 because the Project, with conditions of approval recommended by staff, does
not provide a guest parking space as required by the HPD overlay zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica continued the public hearing on July
6,2021, to August 2, 2021, then to September 20, 2021, and subsequently to October 4, 2021. On October
4, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the public hearing to a date to be determined; and



WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica did hold a duly noticed public
hearing on January 18, 2022, at which time it considered all oral and documentary evidence presented, and
incorporated all testimony and documents into the record by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica

as follows:
A. The above recitals are true and correct and material to this Resolution.
B. In making its findings, the Planning Commission relied upon and hereby incorporates by

reference all correspondence, staff reports, and other related materials.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica does hereby
make the finding that the Project qualifies for a Class 3 exemption under CEQA Guideline Section 15303,
as described below, applies to the Project:

The Project qualifies as a Class 3 categorical exemption as provided in California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303 (a). Section 15303 states in part:

Class 3 consists of construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures;
installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of existing small
structures from one use to another where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the
structure. The numbers of structures described in this section are the maximum allowable on any legal
parcel. Examples of this exemption include but are not limited to:

(a) One single-family residence, or a second dwelling unit in a residential zone. In urbanized
areas, up to three single-family residences may be constructed or converted under this exemption.

The subject proposal to construct a single-family residence fits within the scope of a Class 3 categorical
exemption. Specifically, the Project (1) includes one single-family residence; and (2) is located in an area
where the Pacifica Municipal Code and General Plan authorizes single-family residential uses.

Additionally, none of the exceptions to application of an exemption contained in Section 15300.2 of the
CEQA Guidelines apply to the Project, as described below:

e Sec. 15300.2(a): There is no evidence in the record that the Project will impact an environmental
resource of hazardous or critical concern in an area designated, precisely mapped, and officially
adopted pursuant to law by federal, State, or local agencies.

e Sec. 15300.2(b): There is no evidence in the record that successive projects of the same type in the
area would have a significant environmental impact.

e Sec. 15300.2(c): There is no evidence in the record of any possibility that the Project is unusual in
light of other projects in the vicinity, nor that unusual circumstances of this Project would have a

significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.

e Sec. 15300.2(d) through (f): The Project is not proposed near a scenic highway, does not involve a
current or former hazardous waste site, and, does not affect any historical resources.

The provisions of subsections (d) through (f) are not applicable to this Project.



Because the Project is consistent with the requirements for a Class 3 exemption and none of the exceptions
to applying an exemption in Section 15300.2 apply; therefore, there is substantial evidence in the record to
support a finding that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica does hereby
recommend approval of General Plan Amendment GPA-100-21 to the City Council to change the General
Plan land use designation of the site to Very Low Density Residential (VLDR) from the existing Low
Density Residential (LDR) designation as described in Exhibit A to this Resolution based on the following
discussion:

e Existing Lot and Maximum Development Potential

The Project site’s average slope of approximately 55% is considered “rugged” and is in the steepest
category of slopes within the City’s subdivision lot size standards in Table 4 of PMC Section 10-
1.912. The minimum lot size under these standards should be two acres. Thus, the lot is severely
undersized based on its slope according to the City’s subdivision standards (approximately 28% of
the required standard).

The development potential of the existing site under the LDR density standards would range from
two to five dwelling units. The one single-family dwelling proposed on the site is located in the most
readily buildable portion of the site. The potential for additional dwelling units to be constructed on
the site would likely result in large volumes of grading and design challenges based on the existing
50-foot wide PG&E easement and the steep slope of the site. Accommodating additional dwelling
units on the Project site would have the potential to result in more extensive grading, large retaining
walls, and other unusual Project design elements to work around the site’s constraints. Changing the
site’s land use designation to VLDR would reduce the development potential to one dwelling unit,
would result in more acceptable Project design elements to accommodate a single dwelling unit in
light of the site’s slope and easement constraints, and would reflect a land use designation assigned
to other steeply sloped sites in the City.

Because the existing site is much smaller than required under the City’s subdivision lot size standards
based on its very steep slope, because the site is constrained by a large PG&E easement, and because
limiting development potential on the site to one dwelling unit would avoid adverse impacts from
overdevelopment on the very steep site, therefore, changing the General Plan land use designation to
VLDR would protect the general health, safety, and welfare of the City.

e Surrounding Neighborhood

Limiting the Project site to development of one dwelling unit would result in development on the site
consistent with the surrounding neighborhood.. The surrounding neighborhood includes exclusively
single-family residential development. Therefore, changing the site’s land use designation to VLDR
would result in development that is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood.

e General Plan Consistency

The proposed change in General Plan land use designation would, on balance, be consistent with the
General Plan and its policies that are intended to:

a. Provide safe and consistent access for the development (Circulation Element #4);
b. Promote orderly growth in land uses and circulation (Circulation Element #15);
c.  Preserve the unique qualities of the City’s neighborhoods (Community Design Element #1);



and
d. Land use and development shall protect and enhance the individual character of each
neighborhood (Land Use Element #8).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica does hereby
recommend approval of Rezoning RZ-201-18 to the City Council to change the zoning classification of the
site to P-D/HPD (Planned Development with Hillside Preservation District Overlay) from the existing
zoning classification, and further recommends approval of Development Plan DP-079-18, based on the
following discussion and findings required by PMC Section 9-4.2206:

(1)  The proposed P-D District can be substantially completed within the time schedule
submitted by the applicant;

The applicant has detailed that construction of the Project would take approximately fourteen months. The
time schedule provided by the applicant is reasonable and consistent with other construction timelines
experienced by City staff for Projects on steep sites. Staff is unaware of any other information at this time
to suggest that the proposed Project’s construction cannot be completed within the time schedule submitted
by the applicant.

(2)  Each unit of the development, as well as the total development, can exist as an independent
development capable of creating an environment of sustained desirability and stability or adequate
assurance that such objective will be attained,

The proposed Project will provide one, independent, single-family residential unit and usable recreational
open space in conformance with the HPD standards. The standard requires provision of a minimum of 200-
sf usable recreational open space. The Project provides 474-sf in decks and a patio, which is more than
twice the required amount. The development would be independently accessed from a 12’-0” driveway that
meets the minimum width requirement for a residential driveway serving one dwelling unit. The Project
would also comply with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines, as analyzed later in the staff report.

Therefore, because the Project would contain all elements associated with a single-family residence and
would comply with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines governing desirable Project design, the total
development consisting of one unit can exist as an independent development capable of creating an
environment of sustained desirability and stability upon its development.

(3)  The land uses proposed will not be detrimental to the present or potential surrounding uses
but will have a beneficial effect which would not be achieved through other districts;

The Project proposes one single-family residence. As noted previously, development of one single-family
residence on the subject site would be consistent with the uses and development pattern of the surrounding
developed areas to the north, west, and south. The proposed single-family residential development would
not be detrimental to the present surrounding uses because they are also single-family residences. Staff has
not identified any likely potential development in the surrounding area based on its substantially developed
condition and the location to the east of the Project site a large parcel of undeveloped land that is the Milagra
Ridge area of the Golden Gate National Recreation Area (GGNRA).

Therefore, the proposed single-family residential use on the subject site will be consistent with the existing
developed area around the Project site; would not be detrimental to any potential future development
surrounding the site; and, will not be detrimental to the present or potential surrounding uses and will have
a beneficial effect on the same which would not be achieved through other zoning districts.



[t should also be noted that rezoning to P-D (Planned Development) is mandatory pursuant to PMC Section
9-4.2256 because the Project site is located within the HPD (Hillside Preservation District) overlay zoning
district. Approval of a Development Plan is mandatory for development within the P-D district. Therefore,
the Project must obtain approval of rezoning to P-D and approval of a Development Plan.

(4)  The streets and thoroughfares proposed are suitable and adequate to carry anticipated
traffic, and increased densities will not generate traffic in such amounts as to overload the street network
outside the P-D District;

The Project proposes the development of one single-family residence, which will be accessed from the
eastern terminus of Talbot Avenue. Talbot Avenue is an existing residential street characterized by single-
family residences. No new streets are proposed with the Project.

Additional traffic from the one proposed single-family residence would not be significant and would not
adversely affect the carrying capacity of Talbot Avenue. The proposed development has been reviewed by
the City of Pacifica Engineering Division staff, who has not identified any concerns related to impacts on
the street network outside the Project site.

(5)  Any proposed commercial development can be justified economically at the location
proposed and will provide adequate commercial facilities for the area,

No commercial development is proposed; therefore, this finding is not applicable.

(6)  Any exception from the standard district requirement is warranted by the design of the
Project and amenities incorporated in the development plan;

As detailed in PMC Section 9-4.2204(b), the development standards for the P-D District “shall be guided
by the regulations of the residential, commercial, or industrial zoning district most similar in nature and
function to the proposed P-D District uses as determined by the Commission and Council.” The proposed
single-family residential development would be most similar in nature and function to the R-1/B-4 (Single-
Family Residential/B-Lot Size Overlay) District. The application of R-1 and B-4 lot size overlay
development standards, outlined in PMC Sections 9-4.402 and 9-4.2002, respectively, is appropriate for the
proposed Project based on the lot size and to ensure consistency of the proposed Project with existing
residential development along Talbot Avenue. The Project is consistent with the standards of R-1 and B-4
lot size overlay districts in terms of landscaping, lot size, density, coverage, yards, and height, and no
exceptions from these standards are required.

The Project site is also subject to the development standards of the HPD (Hillside Preservation District)
overlay district. As discussed later in the staff report, the Project would comply with all standards of the
HPD district except for the standards applicable to allowable coverage and guest parking. The applicant is
seeking a Variance to deviate from the coverage limitation applicable to the site and the guest parking
required per the requirements of the HPD, and a Parking Exception to allow for a reduction in guest parking
required per HPD standards.

Approval of the Variance and Parking Exception as requested is necessary because of the steep slope of the
site and the constraints to develop present on the site including but not limited to the steep slope and the
presence of a 50-foot wide PG&E easement on the flattest, most easily developed portion of the site. The
considerations applicable to approval of the Variance and Parking Exception are discussed further
elsewhere in the staff report.



The Project as conditioned would be consistent with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines, as discussed in
the findings for approval of a Specific Plan. By achieving Design Guidelines consistency, and by
complying with all development standards other than HPD coverage and HPD guest parking requirements,
the Project design would be desirable and the relevant exceptions would be warranted in light of the overall
Project design.

(7)  The area surrounding the development can be planned and zoned in coordination and
substantial compatibility with the proposed development, and the P-D District uses proposed are in
conformance with the General Plan and, where applicable, the Local Coastal Plan, or that changes in the
General Plan or Local Coastal Plan are justified,

As discussed above, the proposed single-family residential land use would not be detrimental to the
present or potential surrounding uses. The surrounding neighborhood is substantially developed already
with single-family residences. The only sizeable land area that is not developed is the Milagra Ridge
portion of the GGNRA which to the east of the Project site which is owned by the Federal government
and is outside the City’s jurisdiction for planning and zoning. Therefore, the area surrounding the
development site can be planned and zoned in coordination and substantial compatibility with the
proposed development.

As described elsewhere in the staff report, the Project would be in conformance with the General Plan
except for the density of development, which warrants a General Plan amendment to the Very Low
Density Residential (VLDR) land use designation to align allowable density with the Project site’s
24,149.19 sf (0.55 acres) size because the VLDR land use designation allows residential development at
an average density of 0.2 to 2.0 units per acre (an average lot area of one-half to five acres per dwelling
unit).

Other areas of the Project’s consistency with the General Plan include but are not necessarily limited to
the following:

a. Provide safe and consistent access for the development (Circulation Element #4): The
Project would utilize Talbot Avenue, an existing residential street that has a suitable design for the
intensity of proposed development (one single-family residence). The Project site would be accessed
from a new residential driveway from Talbot Avenue that would meet the design requirements for a
driveway in Article 28 of Chapter 4 of Title 9 of the PMC.

b. Promote orderly growth in land uses and circulation (Circulation Element #15): The
Project involves a very low density residential development consistent with the proposed VLDR land use
designation in the Land Use Element of the General Plan. As noted above, the circulation system
provided for the development is adequate for the one single-family residence that is proposed. The
Project would occur within a substantially developed single-family residential neighborhood and by
occurring on an existing lot served by an existing street, would be orderly.

C. Preserve the unique qualities of the City’s neighborhoods (Community Design Element
#1): The Project would occur in a manner consistent with the surrounding neighborhood. It would
include development of one single-family residence on an existing lot. No characteristics of the Project
would be inconsistent with the qualities of the surrounding neighborhood.

d. Land use and development shall protect and enhance the individual character of each
neighborhood (Land Use Element #8): As already noted above, the Project would occur in a manner
consistent with the surrounding neighborhood. It would include development of one single-family
residence on an existing lot. No characteristics of the Project would be inconsistent with the qualities of



the surrounding neighborhood.

The Project site is not located in the coastal zone, therefore, the Local Coastal Plan is not applicable to this
Project.

(8)  The Project is consistent with the City's adopted Design Guidelines; and

The Commission has determined that, as conditioned, the Project is consistent with the City’s adopted
Design Guidelines. Major areas of Design Guidelines relevant to the Project are as follows:

SITE PLANNING

i Site Improvements. Locate site improvements such as buildings, parking areas and
walkways to take advantage of desirable features [...] Lot grading should be minimized and disruption of
natural features such as trees, ground forms, rocks and water courses should be avoided.

The Project proposes to construct a two-story building along the northern edge of the PG&E easement in
the southern portion of the subject site. While the proposed building is sited to take advantage of the views
through the canyon to the west, it is also sited to avoid the north-northwesterly trending steep slopes that
drop sharply from the location of the proposed building, thereby minimizing excavation and grading. The
Project proposes approximately 197 cubic yards of net cut, which is a relatively small amount of grading
considering the very steep slope of the site. The location of the building on the site does not contain any
significant trees and would not disrupt valuable natural features such as trees, ground forms, rocks or water
courses.

ii. Building Location. [...] Building placement should take into account potential impacts of
adjacent properties. Existing views, privacy and solar access of surrounding properties should be preserved
wherever possible.

Development in the immediate vicinity of the subject site includes a single-family residence to the south of
the site. The lot adjacent to the subject property to its west is undeveloped, and the eastern side contains the
open space of the Milagra Ridge area of the GGNRA. To the north, single-family residences are located on
Canyon Drive on a lower elevation from the location of the proposed development on the subject site.

The Project proposes deep setbacks from the property boundaries for the proposed development. The
proposed residence would be setback 50’-0” from the southern property boundary, a minimum of 45’-0” and
26’-3” from the western and eastern property boundaries, respectively. The proposed residence would be
approximately 113’-6” from the northern property boundary in the vicinity of residences on Canyon Drive.
Given the deep setbacks, the proposed development would not impact privacy and solar access of the
residence to the south, any future development to the west and the east or residences on Canyon Drive
below to the north.

The proposed new development may partially block views to the northwest for the residence to the south
of the Project site. However, views to the west toward the Pacific Ocean would remain. The views from the
deck to the south side of this neighboring building would also not be compromised. Intervening vegetation
will partially shield the residences on lower elevation on Canyon Drive from a view of the proposed new
building.

The proposed building, particularly its rear and right side (eastern) facades would be visible from certain
vantage points from the Milagra Trail to the north, northeast of the site as shown on Sheets A-7 and A-8 of
the Project Plans (Attachment C of the Staff Report). Articulation on these facades with windows, balconies



and varied material and roof line on the rear fagade, and materials and windows on the eastern fagade would
serve to reduce the visual impact of the proposed building from Milagra Ridge.

Additionally, a condition of approval requires darker color for the roof moldings and bands at the second
story that blend well with the proposed development’s natural environment as opposed to the light-colored
roof of the proposed development, which could render it more prominent in its environment, particularly
from Milagra Ridge Trail.

ili.  Lighting. Exterior lighting should be subdued, and should enhance building design as well
as provide for safety and security. Lighting which creates glare for occupants and neighbors should not
be used [...]

The Project proposes LED wall mount sconce exterior lighting near the entryway to the residence, the
garage door and on the decks. As such, the lighting proposed is not excessive and would serve to provide
visibility and security in exterior areas used by the occupants. It is unlikely to create glare for the neighbors
and the building residents as the lighted areas would be down lit. Additionally, a condition of approval of
the Projects requires a final exterior lighting plan reflecting techniques to reduce light and glare, and
integration of the lighting with building architecture.

BUILDING DESIGN

iv. Design. The style and design of new buildings should be in character with that of the
surrounding neighborhood. This does not mean that new buildings should be identical to existing buildings
on neighboring lots, but that new buildings should complement, enhance and reinforce the positive
characteristics of surrounding development. This can be accomplished by incorporating the dominant
architectural features of an area into the design of new development. Such features may include bay
windows, chimneys, balconies [ ...] roof shapes and other architectural details and materials.

The proposed development would be located at the crest of Talbot Avenue at its eastern terminus.
Development in the surrounding neighborhood that would be visible in the same context as the Project site
includes residences along Talbot Avenue. The land adjacent to the Project site to its west is undeveloped.
Residences are located across the street on the south side of Talbot Avenue in the vicinity of the proposed
development.

The architectural character of these buildings is varied. The building across from the proposed development
to its south is a three story, approximately 35 feet tall building constructed in a Tuscan style. Utilizing a
300 feet distance from the proposed development for reference for evaluation of compatibility of the
proposed building with the existing buildings, those located to the west of the Tuscan style residence are
one to two-story. The design of the two-story buildings features sloping roofs with the second story placed
directly atop the first story.

The subject Project proposes a two-story modern style building, with the second story placed directly atop
the first story. The proposed building would have a flat roof, although it would have a varied profile with
the lower roof on the downhill sides of the building.

V. Scale. An important aspect of design compatibility is scale. Scale is the measure of the
relationship of the relative overall size of one structure with one or more other structures. Scale is also
used to refer to a group of buildings, a neighborhood, or an entire city. A development can be “out of scale”
with its surroundings due to its relative height, bulk, mass, or density.

The proposed building would appear in scale with the surroundings because, overall, the size and height of



the proposed structure is similar to buildings in the vicinity. The proposed Project’s height would
specifically be very similar to the nearest single-family residence that is located immediately to the south,
which is approximately 35 feet tall.

vi. Details. Use architectural features and details to help create a sense of human scale. Wall
insets, balconies, window Projections, etc., are examples of building elements which may help reduce the
scale of larger buildings.

The proposed building includes decks with railings, and relatively deep roof overhangs to provide visual
relief and variety in a building characterized by clean lines and geometry. The Project incorporates a
significant number of windows on all sides relative to the surface area of the corresponding building fagade
with variation in materials that lend visual interest to the building.

vii.  Materials. Compatibility of materials is an essential ingredient in design quality.[...]
Consistency and congruity of materials and design elements on individual structures is also important.

The proposed building will include a combination of siding materials such as stucco and stone, interspersed
with glass windows. The proposed decks and patio would be enclosed by stainless steel railings. A
combination of these materials appears to add interest and integrates well with the modern architecture of
the building.

viii.  Color. Building color should be compatible with the neighborhood and should reinforce
and complement the visual character of the building’s environment. Multiple colors applied to a single
building should relate to changes of material or form.

Buildings in the Project vicinity are of medium to light hues with some darker hues. The proposed building
uses a combination of darker color horizontal siding and stucco of medium hue with light horizontal
moldings along the roof. These colors would likely be compatible with the colors of existing buildings
along Talbot Avenue.

However, the proposed building’s environment includes the Milagra Ridge Trail to the northeast of the
Project site. As discussed above in this report, the proposed development would be visible from some
vantage points on Milagra Ridge Trail. The light-colored roof of the proposed development would render
it more prominent in its environment, particularly from Milagra Ridge Trail and, thus, not complementary
to proposed building’s environment. Therefore, staff recommends a condition of approval requiring a darker
color for the roof moldings and bands at the second story that blend well with the proposed development’s
natural environment.

ix. Privacy. Consideration should be given to the impact of development on the privacy of
surrounding properties. Use judicious windows placement and appropriate landscaping to help minimize
the potential for loss of privacy.

See discussion under ‘Site Planning’ above. The building would be sited with large setbacks that would
ensure the protection of privacy for surrounding developed properties. Therefore, in staff’s assessment, the
proposed Project would be consistent with this design guideline.

X. Consistency. There should be architectural consistency among all building elevations. All
elevations need not be identical, but a sense of overall design continuity must occur. Window treatment

and trim, for example, should be carried out around the entire building, not just on the most visible sides.

The proposed development features similar facades on all sides in terms of use of materials and form that



results in an overall congruent design.
LANDSCAPING

Xi. Amount and Variety. Applicants are encouraged to exceed the minimum amount of
landscaping required by the zoning ordinance and landscaping plans should incorporate a variety of plant
species. The amount, scale, and nature of landscape materials should be appropriate to the site and/or
structure. Large-scale buildings should be complemented by large-scale landscaping. Development along
major streets should also include large scale trees.

The Project proposes 80% of the site area in landscaping including new planting and exiting area with
natural vegetation, which is 60% more than the minimum of 20% required by the zoning ordinance. New
plantings would include six varieties of shrubs and one variety of medium sized trees, as shown on Sheet
A-5 of the Project Plans (Attachment C of the Staff Report). The proposed tree species (Arbutus Marina)
can reach up to 25-50 feet tall with a spread of 20-30 feet. In staff assessment, the proposed plantings would
soften the scale of the building.

However, the landscape plan does not show the actual spread (20-30 feet) of the trees that they may reach
upon maturity. It appears that the trees at the perimeter of the as shown on the landscape plan are planted
too close to the proposed building. A condition of approval would require a final landscape plan that shall
include information on the irrigation system in addition to the size at maturity and location of the plant
species that must be drought tolerant, coastal compatible and predominantly native for review and approval
by the Planning Director.

HILLSIDE DEVELOPMENT

xii.  Slope Stability and Erosion. Many of the hillsides areas show signs of instability through
creep and slippage. Drainage and erosion potential are also problems associated with hillside
development.

(a) Obtain input from a geologist or soils engineer early in the design process. A geotechnical
report may be required.

(b) Avoid construction near geologically fragile or unstable areas.

(c) Use engineering techniques, such as drainage swales and channels, catch basins, and French
drains to direct runoff.

(d) Use landscaping techniques such as netting, hydroseeding and selection of plants which have
root systems which aid in stabilizing the soil.

The Project applicant prepared a geotechnical report incorporating investigation of the soil and geologic
conditions of site prior to submitting the application. This report titled “Geotechnical Investigation for the
New Residence at 722 Talbot Avenue (sic ), Pacifica, CA 94044”, dated September 19, 2018, prepared by
Summit Engineering, concluded that the proposed new single-family residence could be constructed safely
on the site, subject to the recommendations in the report. The findings of the report were evaluated by
Summit Engineering for their validity in 2021. As per the Project Engineer, the conclusion and
recommendations of the Geotechnical Report remain valid. It is the standard procedure of the Planning
Department to perform a design-level peer review of geotechnical reports during the building permit phase
if a Project such as the subject Project is approved.



The plans propose new plantings including six varieties of shrubs and one variety of medium sized trees,
as shown and listed on Sheet A-5 of the Project Plans (Attachment D of the Staff Report). The Project
proposes drought tolerant shrubs in the proximity of disturbed area for the proposed development. These
plantings are anticipated to stabilize the soils and slope in the area to be disturbed. The Project also proposes
tree plantings downhill of the area proposed for development on site. These trees would be planted on slopes
in excess of 50 percent.

Narrative in the Seismic Safety and Safety element of the General Plan incorporates a general
recommendation regarding the type of vegetation appropriate for steep slopes (in excess of 50%) for erosion
control based on a 1982 report prepared by Howard Donley Associates, Inc. (HDAI) 'Geological
Investigation - Landslide Type and Distribution -Mechanics Details of Nine Representative Failures -
January 1982 Rainstorms - City of Pacifica, California'. This recommendation states that “For steep slopes
in excess of 50%, the slopes should contain a mature stand of grass or other type of groundcover. However,
shrubbery, brush and trees appear to be more harmful to the overall stability of steep slopes and should be
avoided” in order to control erosion as important mitigation measure to avoid slope failure. (The City of
Pacifica General Plan, pg. 102).

However, additional trees on the hillside would serve to reduce the visual impact of proposed building on
development located on lower ground to the north, northwest of the subject site. Given these factors, the
conditional of approval requiring a final landscape plan includes a requirement that the applicant provide
information with the final landscape plan on the impact of selected plant types and species on slope stability
with appropriate replacement for species found to be incompatible with slope stability and that the irrigation
system be designed to be compatible with erosion control requirements for slope stability.

xiii. Excavation. Large amounts of cut and/or fill are unattractive on hillsides, and can have a
detrimental impact on the immediate and surrounding environment.

(a) Structures should relate to and follow site topography to work with the slope, not against it.

(b) Whenever feasible, buildings and roads should be sited to align with existing contours of the
land.

(¢) Retaining walls should be avoided or, if necessary, their height should be reduced to the
minimum feasible.

(d) Avoid one-level solutions which would result in excessive lot coverage and more disruption of
the site. Multi-level structures which step down the slope can help to minimize cut and fill.

The steep slope of the Project site and the presence of a 50-foot wide PG&E easement in the flattest portions
of the Project site present significant constraints to siting of a building. Despite these constraints, the
applicant has proposed a building that results in a relatively small amount of net cut (approximately 197
cubic yards) in light of the steep slope on the Project site. The relatively small amount of grading is a result
of the Project relating relatively well to the site’s topography. The applicant has proposed placing the two-
story building on a cross slope near at the northern boundary of the PG&E easement toward the center of
the site to avoid severe slopes downhill to the north and the east. While the building is not aligned with
existing contours of the land, in this instance, the proposed configuration would serve to minimize
excavation and grading. The Project does not require new roads and the driveway is proposed at the
minimum allowable with for most of its length on the site, minimizing the need for excessive grading and
retaining walls for site access.



(9)  The Project is consistent with the City's General Plan and, if applicable, Local Coastal Plan.

The Local Coastal Plan is not applicable to this Project as it is not located in the Coastal Zone. The proposed
Project’s consistency with the City’s adopted General Plan includes, but is not limited to, the following
policies:

The Local Coastal Plan is not applicable to this Project as it is not located in the Coastal Zone. The proposed
Project’s consistency with the City’s adopted General Plan includes, but is not limited to, the following
policies:

a. Provide safe and consistent access for the development (Circulation Element #4): The
Project would utilize Talbot Avenue, an existing residential street that has a suitable design
for the intensity of proposed development (one single-family residence). The Project site
would be accessed from a new residential driveway from Talbot Avenue that would meet
the design requirements for a driveway in Article 28 of Chapter 4 of Title 9 of the PMC.

b. Promote orderly growth in land uses and circulation (Circulation Element #15): The
Project involves a very low density residential development consistent with the proposed
VLDR land use designation in the Land Use Element of the General Plan. As noted above,
the circulation system provided for the development is adequate for the one single-family
residence that is proposed. The Project would occur within a substantially developed
single-family residential neighborhood and by occurring on an existing lot served by an
existing street, would be orderly.

c.  Preserve the unique qualities of the City’s neighborhoods (Community Design Element
#1): The Project would occur in a manner consistent with the surrounding neighborhood.
[t would include development of one single-family residence on an existing lot. No
characteristics of the Project would be inconsistent with the qualities of the surrounding
neighborhood.

d. Land use and development shall protect and enhance the individual character of each
neighborhood (Land Use Element #8): As already noted above, the Project would occur
in a manner consistent with the surrounding neighborhood. It would include development
of one single-family residence on an existing lot. No characteristics of the Project would
be inconsistent with the qualities of the surrounding neighborhood.

Upon approval of the General Plan amendment to change the site’s land use designation in the Land Use
Element of the General Plan, the Project would also be consistent with the intended density of development
within the allowable range for the Very Low Density Residential (VLDR) land use designation, which allows
residential development at an average density of 0.2 to 2.0 units per acre (an average lot area of one-half to
five acres per dwelling unit) which would be consistent with the site’s 24,149.19 sf (0.55 acres) size.

As conditioned, the location, size and design of the proposed residential Project is consistent with the
character of the surrounding single-family residential neighborhood. The Project would also be consistent
with the density standards for the VLDR land use designation in the Land Use Element of the General Plan
and other policies in the Circulation Element, Community Design Element, and Land Use Element of the
General Plan. Therefore, the Project is consistent with the General Plan.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica does hereby
make the following findings pertaining to Specific Plan SP-169-18:

(1) That the specific plan is consistent with the approved development plan.

The application for the proposed Project includes the development plan and the specific plan together. An
approved development plan contains a list of approved uses for an area with P-D zoning. The approved
uses in a development plan are implemented with approval of one or more specific plans which specify the
site layout, architectural design, and other detailed parameters of individual Projects proposed for
construction.

The Development Plan would allow one single-family residence and an accessory dwelling unit and/or
junior accessory dwelling unit consistent with the PMC. The Project proposes to construct one single-
family residence and would be consistent with the allowed uses in this Development Plan. The
Development Plan would also require compliance with Project-specific property line setbacks that are more
restrictive than those associated with the R-1/B-4 (Single-Family Residential/B-4 Lot Size Overlay) zoning
districts, and compliance with the Landscaping, Lot Size, Lot Width, and Lot Coverage development
standards of the R-1/B-4 (Single-Family Residential/B-4 Lot Size Overlay) zoning districts as well as the
development standards of the Hillside Preservation District, except where a Variance has been granted to
deviate from the HPD coverage limit and guest parking requirement of the HPD overlay zone and a Parking
Exception has been granted to deviate from the guest parking requirement of the HPD overlay zone.
Therefore, based on the foregoing discussion of the Project’s compliance with the R-1 and B-4 development
standards, and the findings for approval of a Variance and Parking Exception that authorize deviations from
certain HPD development standards, the proposed specific plan will be consistent with the approved
development plan.

2) That the specific plan is consistent with the City's adopted Design Guidelines.

The specific plan is consistent with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines as described above. Consistency
includes but is not limited to Design Guidelines related to Site Planning, Building Design, Landscaping, and
Hillside Development. Therefore, the specific plan is consistent with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica does hereby
make the following findings pertaining to Variance PV-526-18:

(1) That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the provisions of this chapter deprives such
property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under an identical zoning classification.

The Project site is located within the HPD (Hillside Preservation District) overlay district. The Project
requires approval of a variance from two standards of the HPD overlay district: coverage and guest parking.

The HPD regulates development coverage through a formula based on a site’s average slope. Coverage
includes all buildings, paving, and grading on a site. All areas not considered to be “coverage” must remain
undisturbed in their native or natural state, with the exception of certain recreational areas and certain public
streets. Recreation facilities and active recreation areas which can be utilized by all residents of the
development may be exempt from counting towards coverage. Additionally, the Planning Commission may
exclude dedicated public streets from counting towards coverage provided such public streets serve a major,
City-wide circulation function and would not otherwise be necessary to the design and function of the
individual Project.



The Project site’s average slope is 55.17%. The steep slope is a special topographical circumstance applicable
to the Project site. Based on the coverage formula in PMC Section 9-4.2257, the Project site would be eligible
for no coverage (i.e., 0%). The formula only provides coverage for sites that have an approximate maximum
average slope of 37.42%. Because the HPD coverage formula would provide the Project site with no
allowable coverage, the potential exists for the application of the HPD ordinance to deprive the property owner
of reasonable use of the Project site. Additionally, the strict application of this zoning requirement would
deprive the owner of the opportunity to construct improvements on its property similar to improvements that
have been allowed to be constructed on property that exists in the vicinity of the Project site under an identical
zoning classification, even though there are portions of the subject site that staff believe could safely
accommodate such construction with minimal excavation. Therefore, the Project applicant has requested
approval of a Variance to obtain sufficient coverage to enable reasonable use of its property in accordance
with the objectives of the HPD ordinance.

PMC Section 9-4.2257 regulating maximum allowable coverage further supports the grant of a variance, as it
provides that “[i]t is the intent of this section to allow the reasonable use of hillside lands consistent with the
objectives of this article in such a manner so as not to be confiscatory.” The strict application of the HPD
coverage limit would deprive the Project site of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under
an identical zoning classification, such as the ability to develop one single-family residence consistent with
the General Plan and other applicable zoning provisions (assuming the recommended General Plan
amendment and Rezoning are approved).

The applicant has indicated its proposed coverage on Sheet A-5.2 of the Project plans (Attachment C of the
Staff Report). The Project proposes a combination of coverage types including the single-family residence
building, retaining walls, grading, driveway paving, landscaping plantings, and biodetention swales. In total,
the Project proposes 6,573.13 square feet or 27.2% coverage. An areatotaling 17,576.06 square feet, or 72.8%
of the site, would remain undisturbed. Proposed coverage is summarized in the following table:

SHARE

ITEM SQ. FT. | OF SITE
RETAINING WALLS 8.06 0.03%
HOUSE + CONC. PAD 1,604.04 6.6%
DRIVEWAY 1,898.62 7.9%
BIOSWALE 145.57 0.6%
PLANTING AREA 1,823.17 7.5%
NEIGHBOR DRIVEWAY | 1,093.67 4.5%
TOTAL DISTURBED

AREA 6,573.13 27.2%

The only developed property in the vicinity of the Project site that is under an identical P-D/HPD zoning
classification (upon approval of the requested Rezoning) is the property located immediately to the south at
722 Talbot Avenue (APN 016-270-100). That property has at least approximately 7,960 sq. ft. of coverage
based on staff measurements of the single-family residence, paving, and landscaped improvements
surrounding the single-family residence taken from an aerial photograph. Therefore, the amount of coverage
proposed by the applicant would be<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>